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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS3‘ REPORT

Acadia Parish Tourist Commission
Crowley, Louisiana

We have reviewed the accompanying basic financial statements of
Acadia Parish Tourist Commission, a component unit of Acadia Parish
Police Jury, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2006, as
listed in the table of contents. Acadia Parish Tourist
Commigsion’s management is responsible for these financial
statements.

Our review was conducted in accordance with Statements on Standards
for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants and applicable standards of
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States of America. A review consists principally of
inquiries of the Acadia Parish Tourist Commission’s personnel and
analytical procedures applied to financial data. It is
substantially less in scope than an audit in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
American, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion
regarding the financial statements. Accordingly, we do not express
such an opinion.

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications
that should be made to the accompanying financial statements in
order for them to be in conformity with accepted accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

As described in Note 1, the Commission has implemented a new
financial reporting model, as required by the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 34, "“Basic Financial Statements - and Management's
Discussion and Analysis - for States and Local Governments,” in
2006.

In accordance with the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and the
provisions of State law, we have issued a report dated June 11,
2007, on the results of our agreed-upon procedures.

Management has not presented Management’s Discussion and Analysis
that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America has determined is reguired to supplement, although not
required to be part of, the basic financial statements.




The budgetary comparison schedule on page 20 is not a required part of the basic
financial statements but is supplementary information required by accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of Rmerica. We have compiled the budgetary
comparison schedule from information that is the representation of management of the
Acadia Parish Tourist Commission without audit or review. Accordingly, we do not
express an opinion or any other form of assurance on the supplementary information.

P}wwamg, POCRL‘,SKWCH' Q'u.cuw, LLP.

Lafayette, Louisiana
June 11, 2007
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Exhibit A

ACADIA PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

December 31,

See Accountants’

ASSETS
Cash
Capital assets:
Non depreciable
Depreciable, net

Total assets

LIARILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accrued expenses

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

See Notes to Financial Statements.

2006
Review Report

Governmental
Activities

$ 212,825

50,000
128,664

3 391,489
g 1,832

$ 178,664
210,993

$ 389,657

§ 391,489




ACADIA PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
See Accountants’ Review Report

Expenses:
Economic development

General revenues:
Taxes -
Hotel /motel
Enterprise
Interest
Miscellaneous
Total general revenues
Change in net assets

Net assets, beginning

Net assets, ending

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Exhibit B

Governmental
Activities

$ 106,141

$ 91,628
141,553

815

378

] 234,374

5 128,233

261,424

5 383,657
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ACADIA PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUND

December 31, 2006
See Accountants’ Review Report

ASSETS

Cash

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES
Accrued expenses

FUND BALANCE
Unreserved; undesignated

Total liabilities and fund balance

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Exhibit C

General
Fund

§ 212,825

§ 1,832

210,993

£ 212,825




Exhibit D
ACADIA PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET |
TCO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
December 31, 2006
See Accountants’ Review Report

Total fund balance - governmental fund § 210,993

Total net assets reported for governmental
activities in the statement of net assets
is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental
activities are not financial resources
and are therefore not reported in the

funds.
Capital assets, net 178,664
Total net assets of governmental activities § 389,657

See Notes to Financial Statements.




ACADIA PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUND
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
See Accountants’ Review Report

Revenues:
Taxes -
Hotel/motel
Enterprise
Interest
Miscellaneous
Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -
Economic development :
Salaries
Adsg and promotions
Utilities
Meetings and seminars
Telephone
Memberships and subscriptions
Insurance
Rent
Repairs and maintenance
Supplies
Travel
Other
Total expenditures

Net change in fund balance
Fund balance, beginning

Fund balance, ending

See Notes to Financial Statements.

ia

Exhibit E

General
Fund

§ 91,628
141,553
815

378

$ 234,374

§ 42,536
21,648
1,807

705

4,196

180

7,415
2,339
7,036
2,365

534

2,831

$ 93,592

$ 140,782

70,211

§ 210,993




ACADIA PARISH TCURIST COMMISSION

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND
TO THE STATEMENT COF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
See Accountants’ Review Report

Net change in fund balance - governmental fund

The change in net assets reported for governmental
activities in the statement of activities is
different hecause: .

Governmental funds report capital outlays as
expenditures. However, in the statement of
activities the cost of those assets is
allocated over their estimated useful lives
and reported as depreciation expense.

Depreciation expense

Change in net assets of governmental activities

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Exhibit F

& 140,782

(12,549)

g 128,233




Note 1.

ACADIA PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION
NQTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
See Accountants’ Review Report
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements of the Acadia Parish Tourist Commission (the
*Commission”) have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted

accounting principles (GAAP). The Governmental Accounting Standards Board
{GASB) is responsible for establishing GRAP for state and local governments
through its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations). The more

significant accounting policies of the Commission are described below.

In June 1999, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) unanimously
approved Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements - and Management’s
Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments. Certain of the
significant changes in the statement include the following:

1. For the first time the financial statements include:

a. Financial statements prepared using full accrual accounting for
all cf the Commission’s activities.

2. A change in the fund financial statements to focus on the major fund.

These and other changes are reflected in the accompanying financial
statements (including notes to financial statements). The Commission has
implemented the statement in the current year.

Reporting entity:

The Acadia Parish Tourist Commissiocn, a component unit of Acadia Parish
Police Jury, was created in 1989 by an ordinance of the Acadia Parish Pclice
Jury. PFunding is provided by a 2% hotel/motel tax within the jurisdiction
of the Commissicon to promote tourism in Acadia Parish.

Basis of presentation:

The Commissicn’s basic financial statements consist of the government-wide
statements and the fund financial statements. The statements are prepared
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America as applied to governmental units.

Government-wide financial statement -

The government-wide financial statements include the statement of net
agsets and the statement of activities of the Commission. Governmental
activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental
revenues and other nonexchange transactions.

In the government-wide statement of net assets, the governmental
activities are reported on a full accrual, econcmic rescurce basis, which
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt




NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
See Accountants’ Review Report

and obligations. The Commission’s net assets are reported in two
parts - invested in capital asgsets and unrestricted.

The government-wide statement of activities reports both the gross and
net cost of each of the Commission’s functions. The functions are also
supported by general government revenues (certain intergovernmental

revenues, interest income, etc¢.). The statement of activities reduces
gross expenses (including depreciation) by related program revenues,
operating and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly
asgociated with the function. Operating grants include

operating-specific and discreticnary (either operating or capital) grants
while capital grants include capital-specific¢ grants. The Commissicon had
no program revenues for ¢he year ended December 31, 2006.

The Commission reports all direct expenses by function in the
government-wide statement of activities. Dirsct expenses are those that
are clearly identifiable with a functiom. Depreciation expense is
included as a direct expense. The net cost (by function} is normally
covered by general revenue (intergovernmental revenues, interest income,
etc.).

This govermnment-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the
Commission as an entity and the change in the Commission’s net assets
resulting from the current year’s activities.

Fund financial statements -
The fund financial statements provide information about the Commission’s
funds. The emphasis of the fund financial statements 1is on major
governmental funds.

The Commission reports the following major governmental fund:

General Fund - This fund is the Commission’s only fund and it accounts
for all activities of the Commission.

Basis of accounting:
Government-wide financial statements -
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.

Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a
liability is incurred, regardless of when the related cash flows takes

place, Nonexchange transactions, in which the Commission gives (or
receives! value without directly receiving (or giving) squal value in
exchange, include taxes, grants and dcnations. Revenue from grants,

entitlements, and donations is recognized in the fiscal vear in which all
eligibility reguirements have been satisfied.




NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
See Accountants® Review Report

Fund financial statements -

Governmental funds are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under
this method, revenues are recognized when they become measurable and
available. *Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be
determined and “available" means collectible within the current period or
soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current
period. Revenue from grants, entitlements, and donations is recognized
in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been
gatisfied. BAll other receivables collected within 60 days after year-end
are considered available and recognized as revenue of the current year.

Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred,
except for compensated absences, which are recognized as expenditures to
the extent they have matured. General capital asset acquisitions are
reported as expenditures in governmental funds.

Cash:
Cash includes amounts in demand deposits.
Investments:

State statutes authorize the Commission to invest in United States bonds,
treagsury notes, or certificates and time deposits of state banks organized
under Louisiana law and national banks having principal offices in
Louisiana.

The Commission’s investments at December 321, 2006 consisted of time
certificates of depesit purchased from local financial institutions. These
certificates are not subject to GASB Statement No. 31 requirements; thus,
they are stated at cost.

Custodial credit risk:

Custodial credit rigk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the
Commission’s deposits may not be returned to it. The Commission does not
have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. BAs of December 31, 2006,
$13,829 of the Cowmmission’s bank balance of $213,82% was exposed to
custodial credit risk as follows:

Uninsured and uncollateralized $13,829
Fixed assets:
The accounting treatment over property and equipment (fixed assets) depends

on whether the asgets are reported in the government-wide or fund financial
statements.




NOTES TO PINANCIAL STATEMENTS
See Accountants‘’ Review Report

Government-wide financial statement -

The Commission’s property and equipment with useful lives of more than
one year are stated at historical costs and cowprehensively reported in
the government-wide financial statements. The costs of normal
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the asset value or materially
extend useful lives are not capitalized. Capital assets are depreciated
using the gtraight-line method. When capital assets are disposed, the
cost and applicable accumulated depreciation are removed from the
respective accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is recorded in
cperations. The range of estimated useful lives by type of assets is as

follows:
Years
Automobiles 5
Building improvements 10 - 20
Buildings 20
Furniture and equipment g
Land improvements 20 - 30

Fund financial statements -
In the fund financial statements, fixed assets used in governmental fund
operations are accounted for as capital outlay expenditures of the
governmental fund upon acquigition.

Compensated absences:

The Commission does not have a formal policy on vacation and sick leave.
Acceordingly, no liability has been recorded in the financial statements.

Bguity classifications:
Government-wide statements -
Equity is classified as net assets and displayed in two components:

1. Invested in capital assets - Consists of capital assets net of
accumulated depreciation.

2. Unrestricted net assets - All other net assets that do not meet the
definition of “invested in capital assets.”

The Commission does not have any restricted net assets.




NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
See Accountants’' Review Report

Fund financial statements -

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. Fund balance is
further classified as reserved and unreserved, with unreserved further
split between designated and undesignated.

Use of estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Budgets and budgetary accounting:
Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. The budget is employed
as a management contral device during the year that assists its users in
financial activity analysis. All budget appropriations lapse at year end.

Change in accounting principles and restatement of prior year fund equity:
As a result of implementing Statement No. 34, the following adjustments
were required to restate beginning net assets for the governmental

activities:

Total fund balance/fund equity, as

previcusly reported $ 70,211
Statement No. 34 adjustment:

Capital assets, net of depreciation 191,213
Restated beginning net agsets $ 261,424

Note 2. (Capital Assets

Capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2006 igs az follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreasges Balance
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being
depreciated -
Land 5 50,000 S =0- 5 -0- 3 50,000
{continued)




Note 3.

Note 4.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
See Accountants’ Review Report

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance
Capital assetg being
depreciated -
Buildings $ 97,705 § - 3 - & 97,705
Land improvements 44,205 - - 44,20%
Furniture and equipment 5,782 - - 5,782
Automobiles 17,861 - - 17,861
Building improvements 20,967 - - 20,967
Total capital assets
being depreciated $ 186,520 § -0- 8 -0- % 186,520
Less accumulated depreciation
for -
Buildings $ (22,785} $§ (4,885) $ - § (27,670)
Land improvements {11,647) {1,991} - {13,638)
Furniture and equipment (5,030) (283) - (5,313)
Automobiles (893) {3,572) - (4,465}
Building improvements {4,952) {1,818} - (6,770)
Total accumulated
depreciation $ (45,307) $ (12,549) 3 -0- § (57,8B56)
Total capital assets
being depreciated,
net $ 141,213 & (12,549) % -0- & 128,654
Governmental activities
capital assets, net $ 191,213 § (12,549) 3§ -p- 5 _ 178,664

Depreciation was charged to functions as follows:

Governmental activities:
Economic development $ (12,549)

Per Diem Paid to the Board of Commissioners

There was no compensation paid to Commissioners for the year ended
becember 31, 2006.

Risk Management

The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft
of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to
employees; and natural disasters. With the exception of natural disasters,
the Commission purchases insurance to cover any claims related to these
risks.
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Exhibit G-1
ACADIA PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERRL FUND
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
See Accountants’ Review Report

Variance With
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual {Negative)
Revenues:
Taxes -
Hotel/motel $ 92,100 $ 92,100 $ 91,628 S (472)
Enterprise 147,293 147,293 141,553 {5,740}
Interest 360 360 815 455
Miscellaneous 525 525 378 (147}
Total revenues § 240,278 S 240,278 § 234,374 & {5,904)
Expenditures:
Current -
Economic development:
Salaries 5 42,840 s 42,840 s 42 ,53¢ $ 3c4
Ads and promotions 30,498 30,498 21,648 8,850
Utilities 2,100 2,100 1,807 293
| Meetings and seminars 1,200 1,200 705 495
Telephone 4,000 4,000 4,196 {1986)
Insurance 7,640 7,640 7,415 225
Rent 2,220 2,220 2,339 {119)
Repairs and maintenance 6,480 6,480 7,036 {55¢)
Supplies 3,000 3,000 2,365 635
Memberships and
subscriptions 1,000 1,000 180 B20
Travel 400 400 534 {134)
Other 6,295 6,295 2,831 3,464
Total expenditures § 107,673 § 107,673 S 93,592 $ 14,081
Net change in fund balance $§ 132,605 § 132,605 $ 140,782 5 8. 177
Fund balance, beginning 70,211
Fund balance, ending $_ 210,993

See Note to Budgetary Comparison Schedule.




Exhibit G-2
ACADIA PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION

NOTE TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

Note 1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The Acadia Parish Tourist Commission wuses the following procedures in
egtablishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements:

1. The Board prepares a propesed operating budget for the fiscal year
commencing January 1. The operating budget includes proposed
expenditures and the means of financing them.

2. Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP).

3. The budget is employed as a management control device during the year
that assists its user in fianancial activity analysis.

All budget appropriations lapse at year-end. The budgets presented are the
originally adopted budget and the final budget, which is the same as the
originally adopted budget because there were no amendments during the year.
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

Acadia Parish Tourist Commission
Crowley, Loulsiana

We have performed the procedures included in the Louisiana
Governmental Audit Guide and enumerated below, which were agreed to
by the management o©f Acadia Parish Tourist Commission and the
Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, solely to assist the users
in evaluating management’s assertions about Acadia Parish Tourist
Commission’s compliance with certain laws and regulations during
the year ended December 31, 2006 included in the accompanying
Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire. This agreed-upon procedures
engagement was performed in accordance with standards established
by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and

applicable standards of @Government Auditing Standards. The
sufficiency of these procedures is sclely the responsibility of the
specified users of the report. Consequently, we make no

representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures
described below either for the purpose for which this report has
been requested or for any other purpose.

Public Bid Law

1. Select all expenditures made during the year for materials
and supplies exceeding $20,000 or public works exceeding
$100,000, and determine whether such purchases were made in
accordance with LSA-RS 38:2211-2251 (the public bid law).

No expenditures were made during the year for materials and
supplies exceeding $20,000, or public works exceeding
$100,000.

Code of Ethice for Public Officials and pPublic Employeas

2. Obtain from management a list of the immediate family members
of each board member as defined by L3SA-RS 42:1101-1124 ({(the
code of ethics), and a list of outside buginess interests of
all board members and employees, as well as their immediate
families.

Management provided us with the required list, inecluding the
noted information.

]
+a
[F%]

\




Obtain from management a listing of all employees paid during the period under
examination.

Management provided us with the required list.
Determine whether any of those employees included in the listing obtained from
management in agreed-upon procedures (3) were also included on the listing
obtained from management in agreed-upon procedure (2) as immediate family
members.
None of the employees included on the list of employees provided by management
[agreed-upon procedure (3)] appeared on the list provided by management in
agreed-upon procedure (2).

Budgeting

Cbtain a copy of the legally adopted budget and all amendments.

Management provided us with a copy of the original budget. There were no
amendments to the budget during the year.

Trace the budget adoption and amendments to the minute book.

We traced the adoption of the original budget to the minutes of a meeting held on
January 12, 2006. There were no amendments to the budget during the year.

Compare the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual revenues and
expenditures to determine if actual revenues failed to meet budgeted revenues by
5% or more or if actual expenditures exceed bhudgeted amounts by 5% or more.
We compared the revenues and expenditures cof the final budget to actual revenues
and expenditures. Actual revenues did not fail to meet budgeted amounts by 5% or
more. Actual expenditures did not exceed budget amounts by 5% or more.
Accounting and Reporting
Randomly select six disbursements made during the period under examination and:
a. trace payments to supporting decumentation as to proper amount and payee;
We examined supporting documentation for each of the six selected
disbursements and found that payment was for the proper amount and made teo

the correct payee.

b, determine if payments were properly coded to the correct fund and general
ledger account; and

All six of the selected disbursements were properly coded to the correct
fund and general ledger account.

c. determine whether payments received approval from proper authorities.

Inspection of the minutes of the Board meetings indicated that each of the
six selected disbursements was approved by the Board.

- 24 -




Meetings

9. Examine evidence indicating that agendas for meetings recorded in the minute book
were posted or advertised as required by LSA-RS 42:1 through 42:12 (the open
meetings law).

We examined supporting documentation and noted that the Commission advertised its
agendas for meetings in their local newspapers and mailed out notices.

Debt

10. Examine bank deposits for the period under examination and determine whether any
such deposits appear to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness.

We scanned copies of bank deposit slips for the period under examination and did
not note any deposits which appeared to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like
indebtedness.

Advances and Bonuses

11. Examine payroll records and minutes for the year to determine whether any
payments have been made to employees which may constitute bonuses, advances, or
gifts.

We inspected payroll records for the year and did not note any instances of
payments to employees, which would constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts.

We were not engaged to, and did not, perform an examination, the objective of which
would be the expression of an opinion on management’s assertions. Accordingly, we do
not express such an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters
might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the use of management of Acadia Parish Tourist
Commission and the Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, and should not be used by
those whoe have not agreed to the procedures and taken responsibility for the
sufficiency of the procedures for their purposes. Under Louisiana Revised Statute
24:513, this report is distributed by the lLegislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, as a
public document.

P)'Mm@f), Poo&v.')fsfwud Praouy, LLA.

Lafayette, Louisiana
June 11, 2007




LA ATTEST

ACADIA PARISH TOURIST COMMISSION
LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE
(For Attestation Engagements of Government)

June 8. 2007 (Date Transmitted)

Broussard, Poche', Lewis & Breaux L.LP. (Auditora)

P. Q. Box 61400
Lafayetts, LA 70598-1400

In connection with your compilation of our financial statements as of December 31, 2006 and for
the year then ended, and as required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513 and the Louisiana
Governmental Audlt Guids, we make the following representations fo you. We accapt full
responsibliity for our compliance with the following laws and regulation and the Inlernal controle
over compliance with such laws and raguiations. We heve evaluated our compliance with the
fallowing lawe and regulations prior to making these representations.

These representations are based on the information available to us as of Juns 8, 2007.

Publle Bid Law
It is true that we have complied with the pubtic bid law, LSA-RS Title 38:2212, and, where

applicable. the regulations of the Division of Administration, State Purclmsl::g C{Hﬂ v
es Nel ]

Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees
It is true that no amployees or officials have accepted anything of value, whether in the form of &
sarvice, loan, or promise, from anyone that would constitute a violation of LSA-RS 42:1101-

1124,
Yes T No|[ ]

It i true that no member of the immediate family of any member of the governing authority, or
the chisf executive of the governmental entity, haa been employed by the governmental entfty

after April 1, 1880, under circumstances that would constitute a viclation of LSA-RS 42:1119,
Yes [»TNo| ]

Budgeting
We have complied with the state budgating requirements of the Local Govemment Budgat Act

(LSA-RS 38:1301-14} or the budga? requirements of LSA-RS 38:34.
Yes [ No ! )

Accounting and Reporting
- All non-exempt governmental records are avalable as a public record and have been retained

for at least three years, as required by LSA-RS 44:1, 44:7, 44:31, and 44:36

Yes #"TNo[ ]

We have filed our annual financlal statements In accardance with LSA-RS 24.514, 33:483,
and/or 39:92, as applicable.
Yes [#]No[ |

We have had our financial statements audited or complled in accordance with LSA-BE 24:513,
Yes[»{No|[ |
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Meotings

We have complied with the provisions of the Open Meetings Law, provided in RS 42:1 through
a212.

Yes [yT No|[ ]
Debt

It is true we have not incurred any indebtedness, other than credit for 50 daye or less to make
purchages in the ordinary course of administretion, nor have we enterad into any Jease-
purchase agreernants, without the approval of the State Bond Commission, as provided by
Article VI, Section 8 of the 1974 Loulsiana Constitution, Article VI, Section 33 of the 1874

Louislara Constitution, and LSA-RS 39:1410.60-1410.65,
Yes T Nof |

Advances and Bonuses
1 is true we have not advanced wages or salarles to smployass or paid bonuses In violation of

Article VI, Section 14 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, LSA-RS 14:138, and AG opinion 79-

7 Yes M/ND[ 1

We have disclosed to you al known nancompliance of the foregoing laws and regulations, as
well as any contradictions to the foregoing representations. We have made available to you
docurmentation relating to the foregoing laws and regulations.

We have provided you with any commuinications from regulatory agencies or other sources
concerning any possible noncompliance with the foregoing laws and regulations, including army
communications received between the end of the period under examination and the issuance of
this report. We acknowledge our responsibliity to disclose to you any known noncompliance
which may occur subsequent to the issuance of your repont.

/Secretary Date
(Tneasurar &~ /207 Dok
President_ & — /2 -7 Dste
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